



OHIO LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 18TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
PHONE: (614)466-3132 FAX: (614)466-4564
WWW.LCC.OHIO.GOV

MIKE DEWINE, GOVERNOR

DEBORAH PRYCE, CHAIR

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Sarah Creedon (614) 466-3132
Sarah.creedon@lcc.ohio.gov

LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION HEARS CASES REGARDING COVID-19
PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS

(COLUMBUS, Ohio, December 4, 2020) – The Ohio Liquor Control Commission (Commission) conducted administrative hearings this week. The Commission heard cases against liquor permit holders cited with violations related to Ohio’s health and safety regulations aimed to prevent the spread of COVID-19 within the state, as well as other non-COVID related cases. The Commission also considered reports and recommendations from hearing officers to determine whether to approve, modify, or disapprove the reports and recommendations and whether to impose sanctions against the permit holders. Charges included engaging in various forms of improper conduct and disorderly activities, which encompass violating social distancing requirements, in violation of Ohio Department of Health orders.

The following are the details of the charges for each case and the Commission’s decisions, including the decisions on the reports and recommendations.

BROTHERS FIVE INC
DBA ALLIANCE FOOD MART
642 E STATE
ALLIANCE, OH 44601
PERMIT #0035055

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, June 11, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT (AGE: 20), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, June 11, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT (AGE: 20), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**JACOS DRIVE THRU LLC
DBA
700 E CUYAHOGA FALLS AVE
AKRON, OH 44310
PERMIT #4203085**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, February 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (Age: 20), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, February 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (Age: 20), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the violations were dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General.

**JACOS DRIVE THRU LLC
DBA
700 E CUYAHOGA FALLS AVE
AKRON, OH 44310
PERMIT #4203085**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, June 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (AGE: 17), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, June 27, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (AGE: 17), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**SHREE HARSIDDHI MAA INC
DBA
5467 WALES AV NW
MASSILLON, OH 44646
PERMIT #8059124**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, July 9, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (Age: 19), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, July 9, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (Age: 19), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to violation 1. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

SALEM SOUTH LLC

DBA

137 E SOUTH STREET, 1ST FL & PATIO

AKRON, OH 44311

PERMIT #76890170005

Violation:

On or about Thursday, May 21, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: allowing in, upon and/or about the permit premises the possession, use, manufacture, transfer, or sale of a dangerous drug, controlled substance, narcotic, harmful intoxicant, counterfeit controlled substance, drug, drug paraphernalia, and/or drug abuse instrument as said terms are defined in ORC Chapter 2925, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(5) (“illegal drugs and/or drug paraphernalia on or about premise”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

JV VENTURES OSU CAMPUS LLC

DBA

195 CHITTENDEN AVE

COLUMBUS, OH 43201

PERMIT #4179880

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (AGE: 18), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, September 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (AGE: 18), person (AGE: 18), person (AGE:18), and person (AGE: 18), who were then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**MCARTHUR EXPRESS INC.
DBA MCARTHUR EXPRESS
502 W MAIN ST & GAS PUMPS
MCARTHUR, OH 45651
PERMIT #5682118**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, August 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (AGE: 19), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, August 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (AGE: 19), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**R & L CALDWELL LLC
DBA HANKS PLACE & PATIO
378 HWY 7 1ST FL
POWHATAN POINT, OH 43942
PERMIT #7148277**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, May 28, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) permitted and/or allowed in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - ACQUIRE, POSSESS, CONTROL OR OPERATE A GAMBLING DEVICE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 2: On or about Thursday, May 28, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of

skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - ELECTRONIC VIDEO GAMBLING DEVICE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 3: On or about Thursday, May 28, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - GAME OF CHANCE FOR PROFIT OR SCHEME OF CHANCE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 4: On or about Thursday, May 28, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - OPERATING A GAMBLING HOUSE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 5: On or about Thursday, May 28, 2020 you and/or your agent and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified employee did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: 4301:1-1-53 - Gambling - Recklessly Permitting Public Gaming in violation of Regulation 4301:1-1-53, Ohio Admin. Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**R & L CALDWELL LLC
DBA HANKS PLACE & PATIO
378 HWY 7 1ST FL
POWHATAN POINT, OH 43942
PERMIT #7148277**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, May 29, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) permitted and/or allowed in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - ACQUIRE, POSSESS, CONTROL OR OPERATE A GAMBLING DEVICE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 2: On or about Friday, May 29, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - ELECTRONIC VIDEO GAMBLING DEVICE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 3: On or about Friday, May 29, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - GAME OF CHANCE FOR PROFIT OR SCHEME OF CHANCE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 4: On or about Friday, May 29, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: GAMBLING - OPERATING A GAMBLING HOUSE in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-53.

No. 5: On or about Friday, May 29, 2020 you and/or your agent and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified employee did permit and/or allow in and upon the permit premises, gaming or wagering on a game and/or scheme of skill and/or chance, to wit: 4301:1-1-53 - Gambling - Recklessly Permitting Public Gaming in violation of Regulation 4301:1-1-53, Ohio Admin. Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**MAVERICK DEVELOPMENT OF COLUMBUS LLC
DBA CALLAHANS 1ST & 2ND FLS MEZZ & PATIOS & BSMT
520 PARK ST
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PERMIT #5651517**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HELD OR OFFERED FOR SALE WERE NOT MAINTAINED IN A POTABLE CONDITION, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(J) (“debris in a bottle”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, your permit premises were not in a sanitary condition, to wit: THE FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, TABLES, COUNTERS, COOLERS/REFRIGERATORS, AND/OR UTENSILS WERE NOT CLEAN OR SANITARY, in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-17(E) (“unsanitary conditions”).

No. 3: On or about Thursday, August 20, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) did store or keep a pre-mixed alcoholic beverage in a container without properly labeling the container/dispenser as to the brand and percentage of alcohol used within the pre-mixed beverage in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-47(C) (“failure to label pre-mixed beverages”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 1 and 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 3 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**MAVERICK DEVELOPMENT OF COLUMBUS LLC
DBA CALLAHANS 1ST & 2ND FLS MEZZ & PATIOS & BSMT
520 PARK ST
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PERMIT #5651517**

Violation:

On or about Sunday, August 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 20-day

suspension beginning at noon, January 4, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$4,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**MIKES WAITING ROOM INC
DBA MIKES WAITING ROOM
309 E WAYNE ST
LIMA, OH 45801
PERMIT #5942298**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, April 16, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold, kept and/or possessed for sale intoxicating liquor, to wit: a green water bottle filled with rum and Coca-Cola, in and upon the permit premises which was not purchased from the Division of Liquor Control or from the holder of a permit issued by the Division authorizing the sale of such intoxicating liquor in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.58(C) (“Selling, possessing, or offering for sale intoxicating liquor that was not purchased from the proper source”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, April 16, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully sold beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Emergency Order 4301:1-1-13(A) of the Ohio Administrative Code in effect on the date of the violation.

No. 3: On or about Thursday, April 16, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violations 1 and 3 were dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder not in violation. The Commission dismissed the case.

**DSG FOODS LLC
DBA SIX PACK BAR & GRILL
3223 SYLVANIA AV & PATIO
TOLEDO, OH 43623
PERMIT #23205260010**

Violation:

On or about Sunday, October 4, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1- 1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 15-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit

holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$3,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MACS CONVENIENCE STORES LLC
DBA CIRCLE K 4705647
4562 WOODVILLE RD
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619
PERMIT #54054195647

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, June 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to Confidential Informants (CI) 2020-1 (AGE: 19) and 2020-2 (AGE: 18), who were then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, June 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to Confidential Informants (CI) 2020-1 (AGE: 19) and 2020-2 (AGE: 18), who were then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MEIJER STORES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
DBA MEIJERS #116 GAS STATION
2801 CURTICE RD
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619
PERMIT #58111440195

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, June 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to Confidential Informant (CI) 2020-2 (AGE: 18), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“selling alcohol to an underage person”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, June 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to Confidential Informant (CI) 2020 -2 (AGE: 18), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) (“furnishing alcohol to an underage person”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

MIRAGE GAS LLC

**DBA JJS MINI MART
4101 WOODVILLE RD
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619
PERMIT #6046016**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, June 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to Confidential Informant (CI) 2020 - 2 (Age: 18), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) ("selling alcohol to an underage person").

No. 2: On or about Friday, June 5, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to Confidential Informant (CI) 2020 - 2 (Age: 18), who was then and there under twenty-one years of age in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.69(A) ("furnishing alcohol to an underage person").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to violation 1. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued an 8-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$800 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**S PUCHETTI INC
DBA LENNYS
5444 AIRPORT HWY UNIT 11 1/2 & 12
TOLEDO, OH 43615
PERMIT #7107922**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Friday, July 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (Age: 40) who was then and there in an intoxicated condition in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(B) ("selling alcohol to an intoxicated person").

No. 2: On or about Friday, July 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) furnished beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises to person (Age: 40) who was then and there in an intoxicated condition in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(B) ("furnishing alcohol to an intoxicated person").

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**YASSINE FAMILY INC
DBA AIRPORT STOP
3326 AIRPORT HWY
TOLEDO, OH 43609
PERMIT #98213800005**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Tuesday, November 5, 2019, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: ILLEGAL USE OF EBT AND/OR ALLOWING PURCHASE OF INELIGIBLE ITEMS, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(6) (“illegal EBT / WIC offenses”).

No. 2: On or about Friday, July 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed to display your permit in a conspicuous place on the licensed premises and produce same upon request in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-21 (“permit not posted”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

LGCE HOLDING GROUP LLC**DBA****1266 W 6TH ST SUITE 103****CLEVELAND, OH 44113****PERMIT #5180360****Violations:**

No. 1: On or about Thursday, September 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Thursday September 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1- 80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder not in violation. The Commission dismissed the case.

SCALE ENTERTAINMENT LLC**DBA VIVID RESTAURANT****16939-41 BROADWAY AVE****MAPLE HGTS, OH 44137****PERMIT #25286510001****Violation:**

On or about Saturday, September 19, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 30-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$6,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**SCALE ENTERTAINMENT LLC
DBA VIVID RESTAURANT
16939-41 BROADWAY AVE
MAPLE HGTS, OH 44137
PERMIT #25286510001**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, October 10, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or your employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission revoked the permit effective January 31, 2020.

**SHAZAM INC
DBA MIDWAY BAR & GRILLE
20670 LAKELAND BLVD
EUCLID, OH 44119
PERMIT #8045912**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Wednesday, July 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an inspection and/or search of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.66 (“hindering inspection/search”).

No. 2: On or about Wednesday, July 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) failed, upon presentation of credentials by a compliance officer of the division of liquor control, enforcement agent of the department of public safety, or any officer of the law, to immediately admit such compliance officer, enforcement agent, or officer to the permit premises for a lawful purpose.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to violation 1. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**SHAZAM INC
DBA MIDWAY BAR & GRILLE**

**20670 LAKELAND BLVD
EUCLID, OH 44119
PERMIT #8045912**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, September 26, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 6, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**DOWN RIVER SPECIALTIES INC
DBA
620 FRANKFORT AVE
CLEVELAND, OH 44113
PERMIT #22898800010**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Sunday, October 4, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: recklessly caused inconvenience, annoyance, or alarm to another by creating a condition that presents a risk of illness, by an act or acts that served no lawful and reasonable purpose of the permit holder in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Sunday, October 4, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), allowed on premises consumption of beer and intoxicating liquor between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violations. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission revoked the permit effective December 25, 2020.

**ARAMARK SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES LLC
DBA
1085 W THIRD ST
CLEVELAND, OH 44114
PERMIT #02526680040**

Violation:

On or about September 17, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer for on premises consumption between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$500 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**B BS MINI MART INC
DBA BBS MINI MART
515 CENTER ST
ASHTABULA, OH 44004
PERMIT #0531546**

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at approximately 8:10 PM, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(C)(1) ("illegal Sunday sales").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**CLEO ENTERPRISES INC
DBA FOOD PLUS
4606 GREEN RD
WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128
PERMIT #2918770**

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at approximately 9:50 PM, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(C)(1) ("illegal Sunday sales").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**HC SHAH LLC
DBA HS SHAH LLC
14692 PEARL RD FRONT UNIT
STRONGSVILLE, OH 44136
PERMIT #3469630**

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at or about 10:05 AM, and before 11:00 A.M., you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee(s) did sell intoxicating liquor, to wit, one intact 750ml bottle of Barefoot Pinot Grigio, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4303.182 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

JOJO OIL INC
DBA
8952 PEARL RD
STRONGSVILLE, OH 44136
PERMIT #4343403

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at approximately 8:30 AM, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(C)(1) (“illegal Sunday sales”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

LAXMI 9080 LLC DBA WHITNEY BEVERAGE & DELI
DBA
9080 PEARL RD
STRONGSVILLE, OH 44136
PERMIT #5067120

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at or about 8:47 AM, and before 11:00 A.M., you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee(s) did sell intoxicating liquor, to wit, one intact 750ml bottle of Glen Ellen Pinot Grigio, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4303.182 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

OHIO CVS STORES LLC

**DBA CVS PHARMACY 3334
7259 PEARL RD
MIDDLEBURG HEIGHTS, OH 44130
PERMIT #65172421075**

Violation:

On Sunday, September 20, 2020, at or about 9:28 AM, and before 11:00 A.M., you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee(s) did sell intoxicating liquor, to wit: one intact 750 ml bottle labeled Barefoot Moscato Wine, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4303.182 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**PARMA HTS OIL LLC
DBA PARMA HTS MARATHON
6229 PEARL RD
PARMA HGTS, OH 44130
PERMIT #6718293**

Violation:

On Sunday, September 20, 2020, at or about 9:00 AM, and before 11:00 A.M., you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee(s) did sell intoxicating liquor, to wit: one intact 750 ml bottle of Barefoot Moscato, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4303.182 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**PARMA ONE STOP SUNOCO LLC
DBA PARMA HTS SUNOCO
5837 PEARL RD
PARMA HGTS, OH 44130
PERMIT #6718303**

Violation:

On Sunday, September 20, 2020, at or about 8:45 AM, and before 10:00 A.M., you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee (s) did sell intoxicating liquor, to wit: one 750 ml bottle of Barefoot Pink Moscato, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4303.182 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

RITE AID OF OHIO INC
DBA RITE AID DISC PHARM 3091
14701 PEARL RD
STRONGSVILLE, OH 44136
PERMIT #740156030911

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at or about 10:23 AM, and before 11:00 A.M., you and/or your agent(s) and/or employee(s) and/or your unidentified agent(s) and/or employee(s) did sell intoxicating liquor, to wit: one 750ml bottle of Barefoot Moscato, in and upon the permit premises, in violation of Section 4303.182 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Outcome:

At the hearing, a denial was entered on behalf of the permit holder as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

SANTOKH CORP
DBA GREEN ROAD BEVERAGE
4605 GREEN RD
WARRENSVILLE HGTS, OH 44128
PERMIT #77352490005

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at approximately 9:45 PM, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(C)(1) ("illegal Sunday sales").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered an admission as to the violation. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

SPEEDWAY LLC
DBA SPEEDWAY #4044
4549 MAYFIELD RD
SOUTH EUCLID, OH 44121
PERMIT #84189940275

Violation:

On Sunday, August 23, 2020, at approximately 8:20 PM, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.22(C)(1) ("illegal Sunday sales").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**SECOND WIND BAR AND GRILL LTD
DBA KATES BAR & GRILL
30825 EUCLID AV UNIT 4
WILLOWICK, OH 44092
PERMIT #7949193**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, May 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) hindered and/or obstructed an agent or employee of the Division of Liquor Control, an enforcement agent of the Department of Public Safety and/or an officer of the law from making an inspection and/or search of your permit premises while in the lawful performance of his duty in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 4301.66 (“hindering inspection/search”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, May 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises between the hours of 2:30 A.M. and 5:30 A.M. in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-49 (“after hours”).

No. 3: On or about Saturday, May 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer and/or intoxicating liquor in and upon the permit premises between the hours of 2:30 A.M. and 5:30 A.M. in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-49 (“after hours”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violations 1 and 2, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 3 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 5-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$1,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**SECOND WIND BAR AND GRILL LTD
DBA KATES BAR & GRILL
30825 EUCLID AV UNIT 4
WILLOWICK, OH 44092
PERMIT #7949193**

Violation:

On or about Friday, September 4, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 6, 2021, but gave the permit

holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**MEJORCOMIDA LLC
DBA LIMONS MEXICAN RESTAURANT & PATIO
5122 HEATHERDOWNS BLVD UNIT 10
TOLEDO, OH 43614
PERMIT #5817656**

Violation:

On or about Saturday, May 23, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully sold beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor, to wit: two 20 oz. margaritas, separately and without an accompanying food order from the liquor permit premises in violation of Emergency Order 4301:1-1-13(C) of the Ohio Administrative Code in effect on the date of the violation.

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**SULEIMAN HOLDINGS OF OHIO INC
DBA
5154 YOUNGSTOWN WARREN RD
NILES, OH 44446
PERMIT #8682700**

Violation:

On or about Thursday, August 13, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**704 YOUNGSTOWN POLAND LLC
DBA EL JALAPENO & PATIO
704 YOUNGSTOWN POLAND RD
STRUTHERS, OH 44471
PERMIT #8003699**

Violation:

On or about May 5, 2020, you, your employee(s), and/or your agent(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor by the individual drink for off-premises consumption without adhering to the requirements as listed in Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-13 (C), subsections (1) through (7), in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-13 (C) ("Expansion of sales for off premises consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**MICHIGAN DORR STREET STORES INC
DBA ANCHOR INN
4950 SUDER 1ST FL & PATIO
TOLEDO, OH 43611
PERMIT #5916083**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Wednesday, May 6, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully sold and/or furnished beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Emergency Order 4301:1-1-13(A) of the Ohio Administrative Code in effect on the date of the violation.

No. 2: On or about Wednesday, May 6, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) and/or knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**GLMR INC
DBA SECRETS
12820 BROOKPARK RD & PATIO
CLEVELAND, OH 44130
PERMIT #2977644**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, August 1, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

No. 2: On or about Saturday, August 1, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s), knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES

as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1- 1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$2,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**KINGS GRILL INC
DBA KINGS GRILL & BEER GARDEN
126 W MULBERRY ST
LEBANON, OH 45036
PERMIT #4651560**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, August 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, August 8, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) allowed the consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80 (A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**AL POST0733 JAMES W SULLIVAN OF BETTSVILLE INC
DBA
3751 W SR 12 PO BOX 282
BETTSVILLE, OH 44815
PERMIT #00903950733**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, April 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold and/or furnished beer or intoxicating liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-13(A) ("Emergency suspension of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, April 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**LELAH ROSE JOHNSON
DBA BOILERMAKER
132 S CENTRAL AVE 1ST FLR ONLY
LIMA, OH 45801
PERMIT #43269710010**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Thursday, April 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold and/or furnished beer or intoxicating liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-13(A) ("Emergency suspension of sales of beer, wine, mixed beverages, and spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption).

No. 2: On or about Thursday, April 30, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) ("allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion by the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder not in violation. The Commission dismissed the case.

**FRANKS PLACE INC NO 2
DBA FRANKS PLACE
4078 RHODES AV
NEW BOSTON, OH 45662
PERMIT #2888657**

Violation:

On or about Thursday, September 10, 2020, you, your agent, and/or employee allowed consumption of beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1- 80(A)(2) of the Ohio Administrative Code ("limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption").

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$600 in lieu of serving the suspension.

JOSEPH A BENEDICT

DBA
1118 VILLAGE PLAZA
COLUMBIANA, OH 44408
PERMIT #77243520010

Violation:

On or about Friday September 11, 2020, you, your agent, and/or your employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

530 PLD LLC
DBA
530 PORTAGE LAKES DR
AKRON, OH 44319
PERMIT #2740742

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Saturday, August 29, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Administrative Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

No. 2: On or about Saturday, August 29, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) sold beer, wine, mixed beverages, or spirituous liquor on the premises on Monday to Sunday between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 5:30 a.m. in violation of Rule 4301:1-1-80(A)(1) of the Ohio Administrative Code (“limitation of hours for on-premises sales and consumption”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1, but stipulated to the facts. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 10-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$2,000 in lieu of serving the suspension.

JEDS BANCROFT LLC
DBA JEDS
2007 HOLLAND SLYVANIA RD STE 106
TOLEDO, OH 43615
PERMIT #4261544

Violation:

On or about Saturday, May 23, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(1) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A) (5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1- 1-52(B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to the violation, but stipulated to the facts. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

**REBECCA J BALL
DBA ROYAL BAR
3012 WOODVILLE RD & PATIO
NORTHWOOD, OH 43619
PERMIT #1115266**

Violations:

No. 1: On or about Wednesday, April 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully sold and/or furnished beer, wine, mixed beverages or spirituous liquor for on-premises consumption in violation of Emergency Order 4301:1-1-13(A) of the Ohio Administrative Code in effect on the date of the violation.

No. 2: On or about Wednesday, April 22, 2020, you, your agent(s), and/or employee(s) knowingly and/or willfully allowed and/or engaged in improper conduct, to wit: DISORDERLY ACTIVITIES, as defined in Rule 4301:1-1-52(A)(2) and as further set forth in Section 2917.11(A)(5) of the Revised Code, in and upon the permit premises in violation of Ohio Admin. Code 4301:1-1-52 (B)(1) (“allowing persons to engage in disorderly activities”).

Outcome:

At the hearing, the permit holder entered a denial as to violation 1. Violation 2 was dismissed upon motion of the Ohio Attorney General. Based on the evidence presented, the Commission found the permit holder in violation. The Commission issued a 3-day suspension beginning at noon, January 1, 2021, but gave the permit holder the option to pay a financial forfeiture in the amount of \$300 in lieu of serving the suspension.

#

For information regarding the ownership of businesses holding liquor permits and permit violation history, please see the Ohio Department of Commerce, Ohio Division of Liquor Control’s website at www.comapps.ohio.gov/liqr/liqr_apps/PermitLookup/Default.aspx.

Information on future hearings docketed before the Commission will be posted on the Commission’s website at lcc.ohio.gov.

The Liquor Control Commission is an adjudication and rule-making agency that oversees the alcohol beverage industry. The mission of the Commission is to ensure compliance with the liquor laws and regulations of the state of Ohio and to provide fair and impartial hearings for the protection of the public and liquor permit holders. The Commission works in conjunction with

the Ohio Department of Commerce, Division of Liquor Control, and the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Investigative Unit.